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SPORT CHALET: Reaches Settlement For CA Labor Violations Lawsuit
Sport Chalet, Inc. reached a settlenent for the class action
filed in Los Angeles Superior Court in California, against it,
styl ed "Kennet h Henderson on behal f of hinmself and other
simlarly situated Plaintiffs v. Sport Chalet, Case No. BC
318081. "

Former enpl oyee Kenneth Henderson brought this class action on
behal f of hinself and other simlarly situated enpl oyees,

al | eging causes of action for failure to provide required neal
periods, failure to authorize or permt rest periods, failure to
provi de conpensation for split shifts, failure to reinburse

enpl oyees for uniforns, failure to maintain required records,
penalties for term nated enpl oyees who were not fully
conpensated, penalties for failure to pay enpl oyees all wages at
| east twice a nmonth, and violation of Business and Prof essions
Code 17200

Plaintiffs basically allege that hourly enpl oyees were regularly
denied their required neal periods and rest periods and were not
paid premuns for split shifts. They further allege that the
conpany required its enployees to wear uniforms but did not pay
for the uniforns. Plaintiffs seek a class action in which they
demand vari ous wages, prem uns, interest, and penalties for
these alleged violations. They al so seek attorneys' fees and an
i njunction.

The parties have engaged in significant discovery and Plaintiffs
have filed a Mdtion for Cass Certification which was heard on
July 13, 2005. The Conpany opposed the Mtion for C ass
Certification. No trial date has been set. The parties reached
a settlement, which is subject to Court approval. The parties
are drafting the settlenent docunents and presented themto the
Court by August 15, 2005. Wthout admtting any liability, the
Conpany has agreed to pay noney to a class of hourly enpl oyees
who al l egedly were denied their proper break periods or who were
required to conply with the store dress code. The Conpany has
al so agreed to spend noney to upgrade its |abor software system
to provide shirts to its enployees, and to inprove its

[ unch/ break roons. The maxi mum anount of the settlenent is

$2, 250, 000, of which $1, 000,000 has been fully reserved as of
June 30, 2005. Over the next six years, the remaining $1, 250, 000
is designated for the software system shirts, and | unch/ break
roons and will be expensed or capitalized as incurred follow ng
t he Conpany's normal accounting policies.



